



EUROPEAN UNION

Delegation of the European Commission to Bosnia and Herzegovina

Sarajevo, March 2009

## **CLARIFICATION No. 1**

### **Project title: Supply - Public key infrastructure (PKI) implementation in Citizen Identification Protection System (CIPS)**

Publication ref: EuropeAid/127347/C/SUP/BA

Tender No: EC/BiH/08/045

#### **Question 1:**

Lot 1, Item Number 1.5.

You are asking for three Hardware Security Module-HSM.

Depending of the scenario different variants are possible to propose.

Are these HSMs planned to be failover for each others, means as cluster or high availability?

Are these HSMs at one ore more locations?

#### **Answer 1:**

Minimum two HSMs must be work in cluster one on primary and one on the backup site. The third one is for replacement of the two HSMs but it must be set to be ready to plug in into system if one of the two first HSMs stop to work.

The HSMs must be on two locations.

#### **Question 2:**

LOT 2, Item Number 2.4

You have specified „Interfaces: minimum 1xserial, **1x parallel**, 1x VGA, 3 x USB 2.0, Firewire, RJ45 for LAN, S-Video out, Docking connector”. This kind of interface is end of life and is not being incorporated in the new notebooks no more.

Will you accept internal parallel port via USB or you will cancel this requirement?

#### **Answer 2:**

Internal parallel port via USB will be accepted.

#### **Question 3:**

LOT 2, Item Number 2.4

You require „WiFi Catcher”. This is a Dell trade mark option. Along with that you require MS /Memory Stick/ card reader incorporated which is a Sony trade mark. So will you accepts SD/MMC /Secure Digital Card/MultiMedia Card/ card reader?

#### **Answer 3:**

SD/MMC /Secure Digital Card/MultiMedia Card/ card reader will be accepted.

**Question 4:**

LOT 2, Item Number 2.4

You have specified "Processor and motherboard: Latest motherboard technology, Benchmark Sysmark 2400 => 180 or greater". The Sysmark 2004 is a retired benchmark and is longer supported by BAPCo

**Answer 4:**

The contractor must offer today supported minimum equivalent of the Benchmark Sysmark 2400 => 180 or greater that is supported today by BAPCo..

**Question 5:**

Is there a possibility to offer goods with origins other than EU for LOT 1?

**Answer 5:**

All goods offered have to originate in the eligible countries as required in paragraph 3.1 of the Instructions to Tenderers, Article 2 of the Contract and paragraph 8 of the Supply procurement Notice.